

No. 18-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FREDRIC RUSSELL MANCE, JR.; TRACEY
AMBEAU HANSON; ANDREW HANSON;
AND CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE
RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS,

Petitioners,

v.

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER, ACTING U.S. ATTORNEY
GENERAL; AND THOMAS E. BRANDON, DEPUTY
DIRECTOR, HEAD OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,
TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street, Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapllc.com

November 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REG- ULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Regulatory Framework	5
B. The Hanson-Mance Transactions.....	9
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	21
I. The Lower Courts Are Profoundly Divided As To Whether The Second Amendment Se- cures Any Meaningful Rights	21
II. This Case Presents Recurring Issues Of Significant And Immediate National Im- portance	28
III. The Lower Court Seriously Erred In Up- holding The Abolition Of A National Retail Handgun Market	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve The Lower Courts’ Second Amend- ment Conflicts	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
 APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – Court of Appeals Opinion filed July 20, 2018	1a
APPENDIX B – Court of Appeals Opinion filed January 19, 2018.....	44a
APPENDIX C – District Court Opinion filed February 11, 2015	74a
APPENDIX D – Court of Appeals Denial of Re- hearing filed July 20, 2018	111a
APPENDIX E – Relevant Constitutional, Statu- tory, and Regulatory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	145a
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	145a
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(2).....	145a
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	146a
27 C.F.R. § 478.24.....	147a
27 C.F.R. § 478.96.....	148a
27 C.F.R. § 478.99(a)	150a
D.C. Code § 7-2501.01	150a
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a).....	151a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D.C. Code § 7-2502.06(a).....	151a
D.C.M.R. § 24-2320.3 (2018)	152a
D.C.M.R. § 24-2320.3 (2010)	154a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen'l</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	25
<i>Carey v. Pop. Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	12, 33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	35
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	24, 26
<i>Harrott v. Cnty. of Kings</i> , 25 Cal.4th 1138, 25 P.3d 649 (2001)	31
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)....	23, 26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18, 23, 28
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Peoples Rights Org. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	22, 26
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Springfield Armory v. City of Columbus</i> , 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	23
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	24
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	16, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	26
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	31, 32
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25, 27
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(2)	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3)	5, 6, 10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5)	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)	6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
27 C.F.R. § 478.24(a)	6
27 C.F.R. § 478.96(c)	6
27 C.F.R. § 478.99	6, 10
D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(9)	7
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a)	7
D.C. Code § 7-2502.06(a)	7, 20
D.C.M.R. § 24-2320.3(b) (2018)	7
D.C.M.R. § 24-2320.3(f) (2010).....	8
D.C.M.R. § 24-2320.3(f) (2018).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
58 D.C. Register 7572 (Aug. 19, 2011).....	8, 9
58 D.C. Register 8240 (Sept. 23, 2011).....	9
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012)	22
Richard Re, <i>Narrowing Supreme Court Prece- dent from Below</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 921 (2016)	21
Special Message from ATF: State Laws and Pub- lished Ordinances, available at https://www. atf.gov/firearms/special-message-atf-state-laws- and-published-ordinances (last visited Nov. 16, 2018)	7
